

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC, RD LEGAL FUNDING  
PARTNERS, LP, RD LEGAL FINANCE, LLC,  
and RONI DERSOVITZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU AND  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey M. Hammer  
CALDWELL HAMMER LLP  
633 West Fifth Street  
Suite 1710  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 712-1390

Anne M. Voigts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael D. Roth  
David K. Willingham  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
633 West Fifth Street  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-4355  
avoigts@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 14, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The CFPB, Separation of Powers Principles, and <i>Seila Law</i> .....	4
B. <i>Seila Law</i> 's Progeny .....	7
C. Overview of This Case.....	9
D. The CFPB's Suit and Subsequent Appeal .....	10
E. The Appellate Court's Decision.....	11
F. RD Legal's Petition for Rehearing.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Whether Ratification Is an Appropriate Remedy for Structural Constitutional Violations Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance Over Which Judges Have Disagreed .....	14
II. Whether an Entity Can Ratify an Action After the Time for Doing so Has Run Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance Over Which Courts Have Split .....	22

III. This Court Should Address These Questions	
Now .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau         v. RD Legal Funding LLC</i> , No. 18- 2743-cv (L) (Oct. 30, 2020) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Consumer Fin.         Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding,         LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-890 (June 21, 2018) ...	App-5
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Amending June 21, 2018 Opinion, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau         v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , No. 17- CV-890 (Sept. 12, 2018) .....	App-96
Appendix C	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Consumer Fin.         Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding         LLC</i> , No. 18-2743-cv (L) (Jan. 14, 2021) .....	App-103

Appendix D

Relevant Provision & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	App-105
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c).....	App-106
12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....	App-107
12 U.S.C. § 5564 .....	App-122
12 U.S.C. § 5565 .....	App-126

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Baxter v. Lancer Indus., Inc.</i> , 324 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	25
<i>Benjamin v. V.I. Port Auth.</i> , 684 F. App'x 207 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	21
<i>CFPB v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 20-044, 2020 WL 7042251 (D.R.I. Dec. 1, 2020) .....	8
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16, 21
<i>CFPB</i> <i>v. Nat'l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr.</i> , No. 17-1323, 2021 WL 1169029 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2021).....	8, 15
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-101, 2011 WL 772238 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2021) .....	8
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-101, 2021 WL 134618 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2021) .....	8
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7



<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901).....	20
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1874).....	12, 20
<i>Dist. Twp. of Doon v. Cummins</i> , 142 U.S. 366 (1892).....	7, 21
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> <i>v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 21
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Gomez v. ABM Janitorial Servs. Ne. Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 16-3428, 2017 WL 3971368 (3d Cir. Feb. 16, 2017).....	25
<i>Jooce v. FDA</i> , 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> (U.S. filed Mar. 3, 2021) (No. 20-1203) .....	23
<i>Kristensen v. Credit Payment Servs. Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Lee-Barnes v. Puerto Ven Quarry Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	24

<i>Leviten</i>	
<i>v. Bickley, Mandeville &amp; Wimple, Inc.</i> ,	
35 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1929).....	20
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Ref. Co.</i> ,	
297 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1961).....	25
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i>	
<i>v. Citizens for Abatement of</i>	
<i>Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> ,	
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> ,	
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4
<i>Newman v. Schiff</i> ,	
778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,	
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	17
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> ,	
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> ,	
118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	7, 21
<i>Palmer v. City Nat'l Bank</i> ,	
498 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Parmenter v. FDIC</i> ,	
925 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Perry v. Scruggs</i> ,	
17 F. App'x 81 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177(1995).....	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shattuck v. Hoegl</i> , 523 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	17
<i>Sw. Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. de Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 18
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....	4
<b>Statutes, Regulation, &amp; Rule</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5564 .....	5, 10, 19, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5565 .....	5, 17
12 C.F.R. § 1083.1.....	5, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	23

**Other Authorities**

<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 18-60302 (5th Cir. filed Apr. 24, 2018).....	9
<i>CFPB v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , No. 18-55407 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 28, 2018).....	9
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney</i> , No. 20-3471 (2d Cir. filed Oct. 7, 2020).....	9
<i>CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., et al.</i> , No. 18-15431 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 15, 2018).....	9
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Symbolism and Separation of Powers in Agency Design</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1475 (2018).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	18, 22
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	19, 20
Harold Gill Rueschlein & William A. Gregory, <i>The Law of Agency and Partnership</i> (2d ed. 1990).....	20
